number arithmetic with successor function, this is done in e.g. Bouma & Walters [9],
Walters [20], and Zantema [26]).

Of course, many normal forms in decimal notation have names that confirm their
base, for example “six hundred eighty-nine” 〈ae〉 or “six hundred and eighty-nine” 〈be〉.
A decimal notation as 689 is so common that one usually does not question whether it
represents (6:d 8):d 9 or (6 d̂ 8) d̂ 9 or some other formally defined notation. Nevertheless, as
we have seen, different algorithmic approaches to for example addition may apply, although
one would preferably not hamper an (initial) arithmetical method with notation such as